

Republic of the Philippines Province of Laguna Municipality of Lumban



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE HON. SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LUMBAN, LAGUNA HELD ON JULY 25, 2022 AT ATTY. BENJAMIN E. AGARAO SR. MEMORIAL HALL AT EXACTLY 09:32 IN THE MORNING.

DI	 CIT	ואוי	Т:

HON. BELEN B. RAGA	 Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
HON. MA. ROMA R. TABLICO	 SB Member
HON. MODESTO B. ABADIER	 SB Member
HON. MARK ANTHONY L. LAGROSA	 SB Member
HON. IRENEO R. BALDOVINO	 SB Member
HON. ROSE ANN R. AÑONUEVO	 SB Member
HON. JOHN DEMBER A. DELOS REYES	 SB Member
HON. ATTY. JEROMME R. LACBAY	 SB Member
HON. GERONIMO P. SAMONTE JR.	 SB Member
HON. ARIEL D. AÑONUEVO	 President-LNB
HON. DONNIE L. DE VENECIA	 President-SKF

RESOLUTION NO. 37 S. 2022

A RESOLUTION HUMBLY REQUESTING THE HONORABLE MAYOR ROLANDO G. UBATAY FOR THE DEPLOYMENT OF ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC ENFORCERS AT THE LUMBAN PUBLIC MARKET

Authored by: HON. ROSE ANN R. AÑONUEVO

WHEREAS, nowadays motorists, pedestrians and consumers have been complaining of the congested and heavy flow of vehicles at the Lumban Public Market;

WHEREAS, there is a great necessity to deploy additional traffic enforcers in the Lumban Public Market to keep the roads free of congestion so regular traffic, emergency vehicles and pedestrians can move about safely;

WHEREAS, the smooth flow of traffic will contribute much to the success of the Lumban Public Market because it will mean more consumers to patronize and more investors to invest;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Officials are of the opinion that this request will mean positive response because it is for the general welfare of his constituents;

THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Rose Ann R. Añonuevo duly seconded by Hon. Modesto B. Abadier, Hon Donnie L. De Venecia and unanimously approved by all SB Members present, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to humbly request the Honorable Mayor Rolando G. Ubatay for the deployment of additional Traffic Enforcers at the Lumban Public Market.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copy of this resolution all concerned offices for their information and consideration.

APPROVED, this 25th day of July, 2022.

I HEREBY CERTIFY as to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ATTESTED:

BELEN B. RAGA

Municipal Vice Mayor /Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

Xcerpt072522res37

CORAZÓN B. PADUA SB Secretary